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HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
OGUN STATE OF NIGERIA
THE EIGHTH LEGISLATURE (2015-20619)
ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 42/0G/2018
SPONSOR: HON. FASANYA, VICTOR OLUDOTUN (BARR.)

CO-SPONSORS: HON. OTUKOYA, OLUJIMI JAMES

NO. 42

HON. OLOWOFUJA, IDOWU NURENI
HON. AKINGBADE, JEMILIADIGUN
HON. 0JODU, OLAYIWOLA JAMIU (PASTOR)
HON. ODUNTAN, ATANDA RAZAAK (ALHAJI)
HON. OYEDEJI, GANIYUALANI

OGUN STATE OF NIGERIA .
SENATOR IBIKUNLE AMOSUN, CON, Fca
Governor of Ogun State

. "ABILLFOR ALAW TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUEANDVAPPROPRIA'HON OF THE

g SUMOF FOUR HUNDRED BILLION, THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY- THREE

P g

. MILLION, TWENTY E!GHTTHOUSAND SEVEN HUNDREDANDEIGHTY—EIGHT ;
NAIRA ONLY.FROM THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE

v 12018

SERVICES OF OGUN STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA, FOR THE -
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING THIRTY-FIRST (31ST) DAY OF DECEMBER, TWO

THOUSAND AND NINETFEN

- : ' )‘ bl
BE IT ENACTED by the House of Assembly of Ogun State Nvgena as

follows:

This Law may be cited as the Year 2019 Appropriation Law.

The Accountant-General of the State may, when authorized to do so by
Warraniz signed by the State Commissioner for Budget and Planning, pay
out of thz Consolidated Revenue Fund of the State during the Year Ending
31st December, 2019, the sum specified by Warrants not exceeding in the
aggregate of Four Hundred Billicn, Three Hundred and Twenty-Three Million,
Twenty-Eight Thousand, Seven Hundred and Elghty Eight Naira
(N400,323,028,788.00) Only.

The amount mentioned in Section (2) shall be approprlated to Heads of
Expenditure itemized under Recurrent, Capital and Consolidated Revenue
Fund Charges as specified in the Schedule of this Law.

No part of the amount mentioned in Section (2) of this Law shall be issued out of
the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the State after the end of the Year 2019.

The sum of One Hundred and Twenty-Six Billion, One Hundred and Sixty-Five
Million, Seven Hundred Thousand Naira (N126,165,700,000. 00) Only shallbe
appropriated for the Recurrent Expenditure for the Year Ending 31st December,
2019 for the Services set out in the First Schedule of this Law.

Dale of Commencement.

Short Title.

" Theissue and Approprialion of the

Suniol N400,323,028, 788 00
for the Rerumenl Expenditure,
Consolidated Revenue Fund
Charges and Capital Expendilure for
e Year ending 315! December, 2019

Thelssue and Approprialion of the
sumol N126,165,700,000.00
as Recurrent Expenditura from the
Consolidated Revenue Fund for
Ine Year Ending 315( December, -
09,
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The sum of Twenty-Three Billion, Five Hundred Million Naira (N23, 500,000,000.00)
Only shall be appropriated-for the Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges,
Pension and Graluities for the Year Ending 31st December, 2019 for the

" Services setout in the Second Schedule of this Law.

The sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Billion, Six Hundred and Fifty-Seven Million,
Three Hundred and Twenty-Eight Thousand, Seven Hund_rEd and
Eighty-Eight Naira (N250,657,328,788.00) Only shall be appropriated for
the Capital Expenditure for the Year Ending 31st December, 2019 for the
Services set out in the Third Schedule of this Law.

The Commissioner for Finance and the Accountant-General of the State
shall ensure that Revenue accrued to the State as set out in the Fourth
Schedule is paid directly in the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the State.
The Commissioner for Finance and the Accountant-General of the State shall
release to the Three Arms of Government - Legislature, Executive and Judiciary,
on monthly basis, a reasonable amount from the Total Annual Budget of each
Arm based on the Revenue accruing ta the State and the priorities of the State.
The State Commissioner for Finance shall ensure strict compliance

with the provisions of this Law and that Funds released to Heads of
Expenditure itemized under Capital Column as specified in the Third

‘Schedule is directly proportional to the overall Revenue performance

as itemized under Revenue Column in the Fourth Schedple'to this Law.
The State Commissioner for Finance shall seek and obtain the approval of the’

of the Schedules: -

* House of Assembly before. Virement or Augmentation is made on the contents " .. -

e T

. Charges lor Iha Year Ending A1) !

ALk iy e T

The Issve and Appropriation of thy
sumol-N23,500,000,000 00 for the
Consolidated Reyenye Fung

December, 2019,

The Issue and Appropriation of
te sumol N250,657,329,768.00
lor Capital E xpanditure
Propartional to Revenua
performance kom the

Consolidaled Revenva Fund. |

Ravenue accruing 61 §te loba |

paid directly info the Consolidaled
Revenue Fund. -

Monthly ralease lo various Arms
ol Goveramenl_, - '

Release of Fund lo Heads under
Capital Calumn as specified in the
Ihird Schedule proportional 1o
Revenue performance in he
Revenue Column,

Virerienl | Augmentaton.
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FIRST SCHEDULE

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE
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SUB. AGENCY NOT EXCEEDING
HEAD . (N)
7011 EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ORGANS,
’ FINANCIAL AND FISCAL AFFAIRS
70111 EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ORGANS
011100100100 | Office of the Governor 6,500,000,000.00
011100100200 | Deputy.Governor's Office 300,000,000.00
011100100300 | Government House . 300,000;000.00
011100100400 | Contingencies 10,000,000,000.00
011100100500 | Grants to Local Government 9,000,000,000.00
011101700100 | Bureau of Cabinel & Special Services * 30,000,000.00
011102100100 | Ogun State Liaison Office (Lagos) 30,000,000.00
011102100200 | Ogun State Liaison Office (Abuja) 40,000,000.00
011110500100 | Office of the Chief of Staff 35,000,000.00°
011111300100 | Bureau of Protocol and Ceremonials 20,000,000.00
014800100100 | State Independent Electoral Commission 1,070,000,000.00
011200300100 | State House of Assembly 3,866,200,000.00
Sub-Total L 31,191,200,000.00
70112 FINANCIAL AND FISCAL AFFAIRS
011101900100 | Bureau of Project Monitoring :
022000100100 | Ministryof Finance 5,230,000,000.00
022000200100 | Debt Management Office ~15,000,000.00
022000200200 | Public Debt Charges ' | **10,500,000,000.00 -.
022000300100 <|:Ministry of Budget and Planmng -*560,000,000.00 °
022000700100 .| Office of the'Accountant-General 310,000,000.00 .
022000800100 |-Board of Internal Revenue 5,050,000,000.00. . .
014000100100 | Office of Auditor-General (State) 173,500,000.00
014000100200 | Office ofA.udntor-Genera| (Local Governments) 130,000.000.00
) -|-Sub-Total . : 21,968,500,000.00
7013 GENERAL SERVICES
70131 GENERAL PERSONNEL SERVICES
012500100100 |- Office of the Head of Service ++. 265,000,000.00
012500500100 | Bureau of Establishments and Training 175,000,000.00
011200400100 | House of Assembly Service Commission +:-126,000,000.00
014700100100 | Civil Service Commission . .167,500,000.00
014700200100 | Local Government Setvice Commissiop. .. 80,000,000.00
o 813,500,000.00
Sub-Total 53,973,200,000.00
703 PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
7033 LAW COURTS
70330 LAW COURTS )
031801100100 | Judicial Service Commission 100,000,000.00
032600100100 | Ministry of Justice 530,000,000.00
032605100100 | Judiciary 1,800,000,000.00
Sub-Total 2,430,000,000.00
7035 R & D PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
70350 R & D PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
011101700200 | Gateway Response Squad 700,000,000.00
011101700300 | Social Safety 1,900,000,000.000
Social Order Protection 2,300,000,000.00

4,900,000,000.00

Sub-Total

7,330,000,000.00




FIRST SCHEDULE
RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

NOT EXCEEDING

Sub-Total

SuUB- AGENCY
~ HEAD - N
704 ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
7041 GENERAL ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL,
AND LABOUR AFFAIRS
70411 GENERAL ECONOMICAND | COMMERCIALAFFNRS ‘
022200100100 | Ministry of Commerce & Industries 405,000,000.00
045102100100 | Ministry of Regional Integration .. 75,000,000.00
022202900100 |Ogun State Market Development Board 60,000,000.00
022205100100 | Ogun State Multipurpdse CredltAgency 65.000,000.00 |
Sub-Total 605,000,000.00
7042 AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY FISHING, AND HUNTING
70421 AGRICULTURE
021500100100 | Ministry of Agriculture 1,000,000,000.00
021500100200 |Cassava Revolution Programme 15,000,000.00
021510200100 | Ogun State Agricultural Development Programme (OGADEP) 520,000,000.00
021511000100 |Agro Services Cerporation _.155,000,000.00
021511300100 |Agricultural Development Corporetlon 75,000,000.00
Sub-Total . 11 ,765,000,000.00
70422 ¢ FORESTRY . ik
.| 02151090010Q _| Ministry-of >Forest[y,};f. S __425,000,000.00 |z .
‘ 021510900200 Forestry Plantatlon "7135,000,000. 00 |
. aub-TotaI 560,000,000.00 |
7043 FUELAND. ENERGY e
70435 ELECTRICITY - - ik .
023100100100 |Bureau of Electrical Engmeenng Servnces 255,000,000.00
Sub-Total . = iinowstue ¥ 255,000,000.00
7044 MINING, MANU FACTURING, AND CONSTRUCTION
70443 - CONSTRUCTION .
023400100100 | Ministry of Works and Infrastruc.ture ’ 435,000,000:00
023400400100 [Ogun State Road Maintenance Agency (OGROMA) 85,000,000.00
011104400100 | Ministry of Special Duties & Inter- GovernmentalAﬁaurs 485,000,000.00
023400200100 | Ministry of Rural Development 220,000,000.00
| Sub-Total - 1,225,000,000.00
7045 TRANSPORT e T
70451 .. |ROAD TRANSPORT REERRRES
022900100100 | Bureau of Transportation 100,000,000.00
022900100200 |Parks & Garages Development Board 50,000,000.00
022905500100 | Traffic Compliance & Enforcement 630,000,000.00
Sub-Total 780,000,000.00
Total 5,150,000,000.00
705 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
7051 WASTE MANAGEMENT '
70510 WASTE MANAGEMENT.
053500100100 | Ministry of Environment 525,000,000.00
011100800100 | State Emergency Management Agency - 50,000,000.00

575,000,000.00
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. FIRST SCHEDULE
RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

T oaes i

o™
______-——‘-"—_‘——_'
_suB: AGENGY | T NOT EXCEEDING
" HEAD. .. .. (N)
708 RECREATION, CULTURE AND RELIGION
7081 RECREATIONAL AND SPORTING SERVICES
70810 RECREATIONALAND SPQRT‘NG SERVICES
051300100100 |.Ministry of Youth & Sports 235,000,000.00
051300100200 | Gateway Football Club ..} ,200,000,000.00
051300100300 | Team Ogun Tl :100,(_]00.00000 ’
051300100400 MKO Abiola Stadium i f 40,000,000.00 | ¥
051300100500 | Otunba Dipo Dina Int'l Stadium, ljebu Ode = & 50,000,000.00 {4
051300100600 Gateway International Stadium, llaro ' 20,000,000.00 | %
051300100700 | Gateway International Stadium, Sagamu 30,000,000.00 v
053905100100 Ogun State Sports Council -~ J__;_Qg.gmog&go__i
- .Sub-Total __ 1,060,000,000.00 ™ -
7082 CULTURAL SERVICES A
70820 CLLTURAL SERVICES - S s A
011100300100 Ogun_State._BoundaryCommmee 20,000,000°00 [ % . .§
023600100100 | Ministry of Gulture and Tourism 415,000,080.00 }p
055100100100 | Ministry of Local Govt. & Chigftaincy Affairs | 190,000,000.00 1
o ; Sub-Total S ot IR ‘ 525,000,000.00 %
“| 7083 BROADCASTING AND PUBLISHING SERVICES s
70830 -+ - BROADCASTINGAND PUBLISHING SERVICES: -, . |- ol Ty,
| 012300300100 -| Ogun'State Television . R 385,000,000000 | i+
012300400100, p’gu’nSg'qtqu,roadcaSting Corporation:,« 340,000,090'.00,. :
012301300100 Ogu’n'-StatbrErinting‘Cnrpo'ration e : 60,00_0',00,@;00"
012300100100 | Ministry of Information &nd Strategy 1|+ 620,000,000,00, |5~
012300100200 .| Ogun State Signage and Advertising Agency Sl (R 80;0Q0‘000.ﬂd} s
022800700100 Bureau of Information Technology - 40,000,000.00.4}"
- .- |Sub-Total wiriie o [71,526,000,000.00
“| 7084~ RELIGIOUS AND OTHER COMMUNITY SERVICES: o T
7] 70840 - RELIGIOUSAND OTHER COMMUNITY SERVICES foee L
.{'011103700100 | Musiim Pilgrims Welfare Board ) ~310,000,000.00" }
¢ -014103800100 | Christian PilgrimsWelTareBoard 195,000,000.00% |
‘Sub-Total : 505,000,000.00. | °
Total 3,715,000,000,90 |
e o et —— "
.708 EDUCATION R i ot
7091 PRE—PRIMARY AND PRIMARY EDUCATION e
70911 PRE-PRIMARY EDUCATION . S
70912 PRIMARY EDUCATION Tk
051700300100 | State Universal Basic Education Board $45,500,000.60 |
L | Sub-Total o 645,500,000:00 |
7092 i'SECONDARY EDUCATION ‘
70921 | LOWER SECONDARY EDUCATION
70922 UPPER-SECONDARY EDUCATION : .
051705400200 Teaching Service Commission ' 22,350,000,000:00
. \____|Sub-Total e 22,350,000,000.00.
7083 POST-SECONDARY NON-TERTIARY EDUCATION '
70930 POST-SECONDARY NON-TERTIARY EDUCATION
7094 TERTIARY EDUCATION Y
709041 . - _FIRST STAGE OF TEF TERTIARY EDUCATION 1= = 7 1000, -
“0951701900100 | Tai Sofarin College of Education, Omu ~ 745,000,000 00
Sub-Total ' ' 745,000,000.00
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e - RECURRENT EXPENDITURE .
. - - ~T_NOT EXCEEDING
SUB- ' AGENCY. : N)
HEAD - —
N 7053 POLLUTIONABATEMENT
g 20%80 ++ - & - | POLLUTIONABATEMENT * ' I Zee o o e
A 053501600100 | Ogun State Environmental Proleclton Agency | 1,110,000,000.00
\ . Sub-Total . | 1,110,000,000.00
.1 - Total L e e gt .- . 1,685,000,000.00
‘ 706 HOUSING AND COMMUNlTY I\MENITIES -
) 7061 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT : .
70610 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ;
r 025301000100 | Ogun State Housing Corporalion ' 490,000,000.00 .
NOUR | S TR 025305300100 09unStale Properiy&InvestmentCorporahon (OPlC) ..635,000,000.00
' __|025300100100- .| Ministry of. Housing - - | o\ .| ~255,000,000.00
7 '+1025300100200 Ogun State Housmg Pro;ect i I 50,000,000.00
t = Sub-Total . . 1,430,000,000.00
SELL L. soe2.. COMMUN!TYDEVELOPMENT '
{70620 COMMUNITYDEVELOPMENT : : ‘ = ;
ool D 0514003001‘60 Ministry of Gerpmitinity Devalopmem& Cooperalwes | 445,000,000.00
£ sub.Total® ' : e i, . " | "445,000,000.00
w b e 7083 |waTERSUPPLY . - PR
o 70630 WATERSUPPLY b, - o st
. .., 025210200100 Ogun State Water Corpgration: === "« * [ I 600 000 000 00
o M T -0252i0300100 ‘Ogun:State Rural, WaterSupply&Envaeinmental W X R SRS«
j" e SamtatlonlAgency : iy MOO 000 i
e R e f‘ Sub-Total it iy 7 i i enatees 1 645, ooooon 00 o
e B 7065 in s R & D HOUSING'AND GOMMUNITY AMMENITIE'S' tLs TREEA T
gg 70550 - R-& D HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AMMENITIES L ey
; 026000100100 | Bureau of Larids and Survey - s 415,000,000.00-7
3 026000200100 | Ministry of Urbanand Physical Planning . X .220,000,000:00
e 026000200200 |Ogun State Urban & Regional Planning Board | 375,000,000.00 | '
£ . vuw  |Sub-Total = : : , 1,010,000,000.00
. ; | Total - ' y = : | 4.530,000,000.00
TN 707 | HEALTH . L
£ | 7073 HOSPITAL SERVICES O R R
£ o GENERAL HOSPITAL SERVICES Wk g il
IR 052110200100 " | Ogun State Hobpitals Management Board =9 580,000,000.00°
,‘.: : : 052110200200 | State Hospital, Sokenu, Abeokuta ] f« < .| 861,000,000.00
i 1052110200300 | State Hospital, ljebu Ode - wen o+ |-510,000,000.00
% 052110200400 | State Hospital, Ota .~ 7"l 455,000,000.00
F 052110200600 | State Hospital, llaro ’ ' 245,000,000.00
2 -1 |052110200600 | State Hospital, Isara - ~ _..172.500,000.00
T - |Sub-Total 4,823,500,000.00 ©
; 70732 SPECIALIZED HOSPITAL SERVICES
052102600100 | Olabisi Onabanjo UnlversntyTeachmg Hospital 2.785,000,000.00
1 Sub-Total 2,785,000,000.00
7074 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
70740 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES : g
' 852100100100 | Ministry of Health 1 385,000,000.00
o O?ﬂggggg:gg ggun State Primary Health Care Development Board 100,000,000.00
| gun Stale Action Committee on Aids 20.000,Q00.00"_
: Sub-Total 1,505,000,000.00 |

Total R — 9,113.500.000.00 |




FIRST SCHEDULE
RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

NOT EXCEEDING
SUB-
HEAD | AGENCY (N)
70942 SECOND STAGE OF TERTIARY EDUCATION !
051701800100 | Moshood Abiola Polytechnic, Abeokuta 2,250,000,000.00
051701800300 | Gateway ICT Polytechnic, Igbesa 440,000,000.00
051701800400 | Gateway ICT Polytechnic, Saapade 430,000,000.00
051701800500 | Abraham Adesanya ICT Polytechnic, ljebu- -lgbo _ 415,000,000.00
051701800200 | D SAdegbenro ICT |nstitute, ltori-Ewekoro 450,000,000:00
051701800600 | Ogun State Polytechnic, ipokia 750, 000 ,000.00
051702100100 | Olabisi Onabanjo University, Ago-lwoye 4,800, 000 000.00
051702100200 | Tai Solarin University of Educatlon 2,950,000,000. 00
051702100300 | Moshood Abidla University of Science & Tech. Abeokuta 1,450, 000 000.00
051702300700 | Gateway Industrial Gas- Petroleum Institute, Oni 131,000,000’ 00
052110900100 . | College of Hgalth Technology, llese 585,000,000! 00
' Sub-Total 14,651,000,000.00
7096 SUBSIDIARY SERVICES TO EDUCATION
70960 SUBSIDIARY SERVICES TO EDUCATION : ;g
051700800100 | Ogun State’ leraly Board 85,000,000.00.. "~
‘| Sub-Total 85,000,000.00
7087 R & D EDUCATION B
70970 R & D EDUCATION _ ot
-1 051700100100 | Ministry of-Education, Science & Technology 1,650,000,000.00
. .| 051700100200 | Human Gapital Development Programme .. -10,500,000.00 .
"1'051701300100. | Ogun State Technical and Vocational Ed ucahon Board 40,000,000.00-,
051702000100 | Bureau of-Tertiary Instltuuons IR 27,000,000.00
e Sub:Total I R SR P 5 ~|:.1,727,500,000.00
|- Totaléi, e e _.c:%. i+ | 40,204,000,000.00;
710 SOCIAL PROTECTION : : ' S N
7102 OLD AGE - - : . =
{71020 - - |OLDAGE : ‘ vt
011103500100 | Bureau of Pensions (State) Lo W 80,000,000.00
011103500200 | Bureau of Local Government Pensujns B 25,000,000.00°
011103500300 | Pensions and Gratuities - - -
011103500400 | Contributory Pension Scheme A = .
Sub-Total ' i 105,000,000.00
7104 FAMILY AND CHILDREN ’ :
71040 FAMILY AND CHILDREN : ’ . I
051400100100 | Ministry of Women Aifairs and Social Development 320.000,000.00
| Sub-Total 320,000,000.60
7105 UNEMPLOYMENT '
71050 UNEMPLOYMENT
022700500100 | Bureau of Employment Generation -y -
Sub-Total ' 425,000,000.00
Grand Total 126,165,700,000,00

GRANTTOTAL

126,165,700,000.00 |
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SECOND SCHEDULE

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND CHARGES

SUB-
HEAD

AGENCY

NOT EXCEEDING
(N)

| 7611

70111

011100100100
011100100200
011100100300
011100100400

011100100500

| 8101700100

011102100100
011102100200
011110500100
011111300100

011200300100

014800100100.

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ORGANS,
FINANCIAL AND FISCAL

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ORGANS
Office of the Goverhor

Deputy Governor's Office

Government House -

Contingencies
‘Granls to Local Government

Bureau of Cabinet & Special Services

Ogun State Liaison Office (Lagos)

Ogun State Liaison Qffice (Abuja)

Office of the Chief of Staff

Bureau of Protocol and Ceremonials

State Indépendent Electoral Commission
State House ofAsscmb!y

Sub-Total

"{__ ‘. .‘

70112
011101900100,

022D00200100-
022000200200
022000300100
022000700100
022000800100
014000100100
014000100200

0220600100100 ]

FINANGIALAND FISCAL AFFAIRS

Bureau of Project Momtormg ‘

anstry of Finance, - s ‘“"-'- g

Publlc Debt Charges

Mmlstry of Budget and Planmng

Office of; the Accountant-Geheral

Board of Internal Revenue

Offvceof Auditor-General (State)

Off ice of Auditor-General (Local Governments)

Sub-Total = -

- wdr e e [T
- o ¢ .

T

7013 - o
70131

012500100100
012500500100
011200400100
014700100100
014700200100

GENERAL PERSONNEL SERVICES
-Office of the Head of Service

Bureau of Establishmenls and Training
House of Assembly Service Commission -
Civil Service Commission

Local Government Service Cornmlssnon

GENERALSERVICES T T .

Sub-Total

703
7033
70330
031801100100
032600100100
032605100100

7035

70350
011101700200
011101700300
011101700400

PUELIC ORDER AND SAFETY
LAW COURTS

LAW COURTS

Judicial Service Commission
Ministry of Justice
Judiciary

| Sub-Total __ . ._____ _

R&D PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
R & D PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
Gateway Response Squad

Social Safety

Social Order Protection

- —— . as i _—-— =

_| 1,300,000,000.00 |

Sub-Total
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SECOND SCHEDULE

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND CHARGES

SUB-

NOT EXCEEDING

Sub-Total

| HEAD AGENCY o)

704 ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

7041 GENERAL ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL,

‘ ) AND LABOUR AFFAIRS
“ 170411 GENERAL ECONOMIC AND COMMERCIAL AFFAIRS

022200100100 | Ministry of Commerce & Industries -

045102100100 | Minisiry of Regional Integration -

022202900100 | Ogun State Market Development Board - '

022205100100 | Ogun State Multipurpose Credit Agency -

: Sub-Total : -

7042 AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, FISHING AND HUNTING x
70421 AGRICULTURE ;i

021500100100 | Ministry of Agriculture -
021500100200 | Cassava Revolution Programme -
021510200100 | OgunSate Agricultural Development Pregramme (OGADEP)

021511000100 | Agro Services Carparation < v
021511300100 | Agricultural Developrent Corporation -

Sub-Total -

70422 FORESTRY: .

021510900100 | Ministry of Forestry - L
021510800200 | Forestry Plantation Prolect (Area J4) . -

. " | Sub-Total s -
| 7043 FUELAND ENERGY + =

70435 ELECTRICITY
023100100100 | Bureau of Electrical Engineering Serwces ] -

, ' Sub-Total -
7044 MINING, MANUFACTU RING AND CONSTRUCT!ON

70443 CONSTRUCTION
023400100100 | Ministry of Works and lnfrastruclure - .
023400400100 | Ogun Stale Road Maintenance Agency (OGROMA) -
011104400100 | Ministry of Special Duties -
023400200100 | Ministry of Rural Development -

i Sub-Total - _—:——
7045 TRANSPORT :
70451 ROAD TRANSPORT
022500100100 | Bureau of Transportation
022900100200 | Parks & Garages Development Board -
022905500100 | Traffic Compliance & Enforcement - .
L Sub-Total T
705 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ) B
7051 WASTE MANAGEMENT
70510 WASTE MANAGEMENT
053500100100 | Ministry of Environment
011100800100 | State Emergency Management Agency

o —._..._.|Sub-Total I
7053 POLLUTION ABATEMENT o
70530 POLLUTIONABATEMENT '
.| 053501600100 | Ogun State Environmental Protecllon Agency

- R

—— . -
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SECOND SCHEDULE

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND CHARGES

SUB. NOT EXCEEDING
HEAD AGENCY (N)
706 'HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AMENITIES
7061 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT "
70610 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
025301000100 | Ogun State Housing Corporation .
025305300100 | Ogun State Property & Investmenl Corporahon (OPIC) _
025300100100 | Ministry of Housing: Ty !
025300100200 | Ogun State Housing Pro;ect i
- Sub-Total~ **~' _ e o
7062 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENI {jpad
70620 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN?T
051400300100 | Ministry o‘Commumty Development & Cooperalives P Y
“| Sub-Total ) el s i i e BRI
7083 WATER SUPPLY ” _i‘
70630 WATER SUPPLY
025210200100 | Ogun State Water Corporation -
025210300100 | Ogun State Rural Water Supply & Enwronrnental San. Agency -
| Sub-Total -
7065 R & D HOUSING AND COMMUNITYAMENITIES :
70650 : R & DHOUSINGAND COMMUNITYAMENITIES
026000100100 | Bureau of Lands and Survey e .
-026000200100.| Ministry of Urban and Physncal Plannmg
. 026000200200: [}, Ogun State Urban & Reglonal Planmng Board
e e sdibTofal 2 et L
707 HEALTH: %1718 SR 9
7073 'HOSPITAL SERVICES A ! ; =\
© 70731, . GENERAL HOSPITAL'SER\./ICES <
05211 0200100 Ogun State Hospitals Management Board -
052110200200 | State Hospllal Sokenu, Abeckuta od
052110200300 | State Hospltal liebu Ode K
052110200400 | State Hospital, Ota. =T
052110200500 | State Hospital, llaro -
052110200600 | State Hospital, Isara R A
L Sub-Total o e
70732 . SPECIALIZED HOSPITAL SERVICES
052102600100 | Olabisi Onabanjo UmverSItyTeachlng Hospltal R
1 ST Sub-Totat - iy ——
" |.7078 . . PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES s
70740 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
052100100100 | Ministry of Health e e -
052100300100 | Ogun State Primary Health Care Development Board -
011103300100 | Ogun State Action Comimitiee on Aids
. Sub-Total -~ , N
708 RECREATION, CUL TURE AND RELIGION
7081 RECREATIONAL AND SPORTING SERVICES
70810 RECREATIONALAND SPORTING SERVICES
051300100100 | Ministry of Youth, & Sparts =
051300100200 | Gateway Football Club -
051300100300 | Team Ogun te -
051300100400 | MKO Abiola Stadium -
051300100500 | Otunba Dipo Dina Int'l Stadum, ljebu Ode
051300100800 | Gateway International Stadium, llaro
051300100700 | Gateway International Stadium Sagamu
053905100100 | Ogun State Sporrs Council
Sub-Total -
1
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SECOND SCHEDULE

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND CHARGES

SUB-
HEAD

AGENCY

7082

70820

011100300100
023600100100
0505100100100

CULTURAL SERVICES
CULTURAL SERVICES

Ogun State Boundary Committee
Ministry of Culture and Tourism
Ministry of Local Govt. & ChleftalncyAHalr., '
Sub-Total | i

NOT

EXCEEDING
(N)

7083

70830
012300300100
012300400100
012301300100
012300100100
012300100200
022800700100

BROADCASTING AND PUBLISHING SERVICES
BROADCASTING AND PUBLISHING SERVICES
Ogun Stale Television

Ogun State Broadcasling Corporation

Ogun State Printing Corporation

Ministry of Information and Strategy -

Ogun State Signage and Advertising Agency
Bureau of Information Technology

Sub-Total

7084

70840
011103700100
011103800100

RELIGIOUS AND OTHER COMMUNITY SERVICES
RELIGIOUS AND OTHER COMMUNITY SERVICES
Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board

Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board

Sub-Total

709

7091

70911 .
70912
(051700300100

EDUCATION -

PRE-PRIMARY AND PRIMARY EDUCATION
PRE-PRIMARY EDUCATION '

PRIMARY EDUCATION g
State Universal Basic Educatlon Board 2
Sub-Total E%

7092

70921

70922
051705400200

SECONDARY EDUCATION

LOWER SECONDARY EDUCATION
UPPER-SECONDARY EDUGATION
Teaching Sefvice Commission

Sub-Total

7093

70930

7094

70941 .
051701900100

POST-SECONDARY NON-TERTIARY EDUCATION
POST-SECONDARY NON-TERTIARY EDUCATION
TERTIARY EDUCATION

FIRST STAGE.OF TERTIARY EDUCATION

Tai Solarin College of Education, Omu

Sub-Total -

70942

051701800100
051701800200
051701800300
051701800400
051701800500
051701800500
051702100100

.1 051702100200

051702100300
051702300700
052110500100

SECOND STAGE OF TERTIARY EDUCATION
Moshood Abiola Polytechnic, Abeokuta
Gateway Polytechnic, Igbesa

Gateway Polytechnic, Saapade

Abraham Adesanya Polytechnic, ljebu-Igbo

D S Adegbenro ICT Institute, Itori-Ewekoro
Ogun State Polylechnic, Ipokia

Olabisi Onabanjo University, Ago-lwoye

Tai Solarin Universily of Education

Moshood Abiola University of Science & Technology, Abeokuta
Galeway Industrial Gas-Petroleum Inslitute, Oni
College of Health Technology llese

Sub-Total K

7095
70960
051700800100

SUBSIDIARY SERVICES TQ EDUCATION
SUBSIDIARY SERVICES TO EDUCATION
Ogun State Library Board

Sub-Total

 ——— — —
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'SECOND SCHEDULE

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND CHARGES

0227005C0100

Sub~Total o

SUB- [ NOT EXCEEDING
HEAD AGENCY ™)
7097 R & DEDUCATION
70970 R & D EDUCATION .
051700100100 |Ministry of Education, Science & Technology .
051700100200 |Human Capital Development Programme -y
051701300100 |Ogun State Technical and Vocational Educahon Board it :.:'.
051702000100 |Bureau of Terhiary Inslitulions : -
Sub-Total * ' .
710 SOCIAL PROTECTION
7102 OLD AGE:
| 71020 OLDAGE - :
C11103500100 |Bureau of Pensuons (State; -
011103500200 |Bureauof Local Government Pensions -
011103500300 |Pensions and Gratuities 20,000,000,0006.00
£11103500400. |Contributory Pension SCheme ) 2,200,000,000.C0
- |Sub-Total .:. e 22,200,000,000.00- |
7104 FAMILY AND CHILDREN ) K
171040 T FAMILY. AND CHILDREN FEATIECA L7 2 A¥
1051400100100 Ministry of Women Aﬁ’atrs dﬂd Somal Development ‘, . =
. |Sub-Total. - b L :
7105 UNEMPLOYMENT: Y
{71050 " ° UNEMPLOYMENT - : i
Bureay of Employment Generatlon o

|GRAND.TOTAL
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THIRD SCHEDULE

SUB-

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

NOT EXCEEDING

Sub-Total
TOTAL

AGENCY
HEAD (N)
7011 EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ORGANS,
FINANCIAL AND FISCAL AFFAIRS
70111 EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ORGANS
011100100100 | Office of the Govemnor 4,000,000,000.00
011100100200: | . Deputy Governor's Office .+|:1++100,000,000.00
011100100300 | Government House - 100,000,000.00
011100100400 | Contingencies 4;500,000,000. 00
011100100500 | Grants to Local Government L
011101700100 | Bureau of Cabinet & Special Services - 20 000, 000 00
011102100100 | Ogun State Liaison Office (Lagos) 30,000,000.00
011102100200. | Ogun State Liaison Office (Abuja) 50,000,000.00
011110500100 | Office of the Chief of Staff 50,000,000.00
011111300100 | Bureau of Protocol and Ceremonials 10,000,000.00
014800100100 | State Independent Electoral Coimmission 250,000,000.00
011200300100 | State House of Assembly - 3,951,9556,450.00
Sub-Total ~ 13,061,955,450.00
70112 FINANCIAL AND FISCAL AFFAIRS
011101900100 | Bureau of Project Monitaring -
022000100100 | Ministry.of Finance 150,000,000.00
. 022000200100 | DebtManagement Office 10,000,000.00
022000200200 | Public.Debt Charges - iy 19,150,000,000.00
022000300100 |.:Ministry” 6f Budget and Plannmg N *1,500,000,000.00.
022000700100 | Office’of the Accountant-General - "% ©100,000,000.00 .
022000800100 .| :Board of Internal Revenue +500,000,000.00
014000100100 *|-. Office of Auditor-General (State) .17 50;000,000.00°
014000100200:| Office ofAudntor«Genera! (Local Governments) . 50,000,000.00
. o774l Sub-Total - | 1. |21;510,000,000.00
7013 GENERAL SERVICES
70131 GENERAL PERSONNEL SERVICES
012500100100 | Office of the Head of Service b 200,000,000.00
012500500100 | Bureau of Establishments and Tralnmg 40,000,000.00
011200400100 | House of Assembly Service Commlssuon & e 130,000,000.00
014700100100 | Civil Service Commission -- . 50,000,000.00
014700200100 | Local Government Service Commtssnon  20,000,000.00
Sub-Total fye 440,000,000.00
Total B 35,011,955,450.00
703 PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
7033 LAW COURTS
70330 LAW COURTS . :
031801100100 | Judicial Service Commission 100,0.00,000.00
032600100100 | Ministry of Justice 650,000,000.00
032605100100 | Judiciary 1,850,000,000.00
Sub-Total 2,600,000,000.00
7035 R & D PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
70350 R & D PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY
011101700200 | Gateway Response Squad "
011101700300, | Social Safetyp i ggg:ggg:gggﬁgg
011101700400 | Social Order Protection 857,243,188.58

1,807,243,188.58

4,407,243,188.58

13
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THIRD SCHEDULE
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ' .
SUB- NOT EXCEEDING
HEAD AGENCY “ (N)
704 ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
7041 GENERAL ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL,
AND LABOUR AFFAIRS "
70411 GENERALECONOM]CANDCOMMERCIALAFFAIRS
022200100100 | Ministry of Commerce & Industries 600,000,000.00
045102100100 | Ministry of Regional Integration 150,000,000.00
022202900100 | Ogun State Market Development Board 100,000,000.00
022205100100 | Ogun State Multipurpose CreditAgency 300,000,000.00 .
Sub-Total ' 1,150,000,000.00
7042 AGR!CUL‘HJRE,FORESTRY.FISHING,AND HUNTING '
70421 AGRICULTURE veaame L
021500100100 | Ministry of Agriculture 14,676,638,455.25
021500100200 | Cassava Revolution Programme 150,000,000.00
021510200100 | Ogun State Agricultural Devt. Programme (OGADEP) 300,000,000.00
021511000100 | Agro Services Corporation " . 175,000,000.00
021511300100 | Agricultural Development Corporation | 400,000,000.00
Sub-Total "o 15,701,638,455.25
70422 FORESTRY (i :. .. :
021510800100 | Ministry of .Forestry I .| 1,000,000,000.00
021510900200 |.Forestry Plantation Project(AreaJ4)” =~ . ++100,000,000.00 |
S oo o SubsTotar G s s 5 T R W
7043 FUEL AND ENERGY " : P55 b I S
70435 -+ | ELECTRICITY: .. ittt ol ei 0 Tt T
023100100100 | Bureau of EIéc_tr'icé!thgjr_reering Services 1,763,537,723.00
Sub-Total it s o : 1,763,537,723.00
7044 MINING, MANUFAGCTURING, AND CONSTRUCTION o
70443 CONSTRUCTION ', ... ' ) "
023400100100 | Ministry of Works and Infrastructure 51,000,000,000.00
023400400100 | Ogun State Road Maintenance Agency (OGROMA) .1,486:566,510.00
011104400100 | Ministry of Special Duties & Inter-government Affairs 6,500,000,000.00
023400200100 | Ministry of Rural Development 14,000,000,000.00 .-
—...|.Sub-Total ... 72,986,566,510.00 .
7045 - - i *| TRANSPORT “ * Wy e
70451 | ROAD TRANSPORT Ve .
022900100100 | Bureau of Transportation 1,000,000,000.00
022900100200 | Parks & Garages Development Board 50,000,000.00
022905500100 | Traffic Compliance & Enforcement 450,000,000.00
Sub-Total ' 1,500,000,000.00
TOTAL 94,201,742,688.25
705 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
7051 WASTE MANAGEMENT
70510 WASTE MANAGEMENT
053500100100 | Ministry of Environment * : 3.412,525,521.66
011100800100 | State Emergency ManagementAgency 500,000,000.00
Sub-Total 3,912,525,521.66
7053 POLLUTION ABATEMENT
70530 POLLUTIONABATEMENT . .
053501600100 | Ogun State Environmental Protection Agency £600,000,000.00
| 600,000,000.00 |
Sub-Total

14

4,512,525,521.6

71,100,000,000.00. L RS S t
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THIRD SCHEDULE

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE . : e cernn e
suB- ' NOT EXCEEDING
HEAD .AGENCY

;?121 | HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AMENITIES
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
770610 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
025301000100 | Ogun State Housing Corporation 895,000,000.00
025305300100 | Ogun State Property & lnvestmcnlCorporallon (OPIC) 6,000,000,000.00
025300100100 | Ministry of Housing 11,000,000,000.00
025300100200 | Ogun State Housing Project 15,500,000,000.00 -
A Sub-Total 33,395,000,000.00
7062 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
70620 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT .
051400300100 | Ministry of Community Development & Cooperal:ves 250,000,000.00
Sub-Total 250,000,000.00
7063 | WATER SUPPLY '
70630 WATER SUPPLY R
025210200100 | Ogun State Water Corporation’ ' 7,500,000,000.00
025210300100 | Ogun State Rural Water Su;iply& Environmental San. Agency 1,214,717.666.53
{-Sub-Total _ ‘ 8,714,717,666.53 _ |
7065.° R & D HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AMMENITIES . 5
70650. - | R & DHOUSINGAND COMMUNITYANIMENITIES ¢ o
026000100100 | Bureau of Lands’@nd Survey. ‘ 1 000 000, 000 00
026000200100 | Ministry.of Urban & Physical Plannmg .+ |- 200,000,000.00."
»1|:028000200200 | Ogun State Urban & Regional Plannmg Board ~*sfy 120,000,000.00 .
Sub-Total - 1,320,000,000.00
. Total - 43,679,717,666.53
707 HEALTH
7073 HOSPITAL SERVICES
70731. GENERAL HOSPITAL SERVICES 4
052110200100 | Ogun State Hospitals Managemenl Board 2,500,000,000.00
052110200200 | State Hospital, Sokenu, Abeokuta 400,000,000.00
052110200300 | State Hospital, Ijebu Ode 350,000,000.00
052110200400 | State Hospital, Ota 320,000,000.00
052110200500 | State Hospital, llaro 300,000, 000.00 ~
052110200600 | State Hospital, Isara" 300,000,000.00 -
L Sub-Total 4,170,000,000.00°
70732 SPECIALIZED HOSPITAL SERVICES '
052102609100 | Olabisi Onabanjo University Teaching Hospital 1,500,000,000.00
' _Sub-Total . L 1,500,000,000.00 -
7074 PUBLIC HEALTH SERV)GES '
70740 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES ’
-052100100100 | Ministry of Health - 6,963,935,069.88
052100300100 | Ogun State Primary Health Care Development Board 500,000,000.00
011103300100 | Ogun State Action Committee on Aids -~ _...300,000.000.00 _
‘ 7,763,935,069.88
Sub-Total '

©13,433,935,069.88
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THIRD SCHEDULE “
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
SUB. NOT EXCEEDING
HEAD AGENCY _
;‘(’)31 EEEEEATIDN.CULTURE AND RELICGICHM
20810 REC EATIONAL AND SPORTING SERVICES
300100100 | CREATIONALAND SPORTING SERVICES o
SE100 0 -|'Ministry of Youlh & Sports ' 1;000‘000,000.00
100200 | Gateway Football Club ' 50,000.000 00
051300100300 | Team Ogun “¥¥50 000,000.00
051306100400 ' | MKO Abiola Stadium ' 1,000,000,000.00
051300100500 |'Otunba Dipo Dina Int'| Stadium, ljiebu Ode * 50,000,000.00
-| 051300100600 | Galeway International ‘Stadium, llaro 50,000,000.00 i |
051300100700 | Gateway International Stadium, Sagamu ' '275,000,000.00 j
053905400100 | Ogun State Sports Council ©100,000,00090 | '
_____ | Sub-Total L 2’_25192% i
7082 CULTURAL SERVICES ' o
70820 CULTURALSERVICES | .
111100300100 | Ogun State Boundary Committee 20,000,000.00
023600100100 | Ministry of Culture and Tourism 2,000,000,000.00 g
0505100100100 | Ministry of Local Govt, & Chieftaincy Affairs . +1175,000,000.06 | - i
_ . __|sub-Totalu- Sy miabiid 2.195,000,000.00: -, i
+: |7083 -+ . | BROADCASTING AND PUBLISHING SERVIGES i [sittte, - o0 o o
s-|70830; 1. 'BR‘DADCASTING‘AND,PUBLISHING'SER.\ZICES i o R | kD
1012300360100 | ‘Oguri State Television -+ < STVIRPRRLY DL = O ) 750,000,00000 1 i ek
012300400100 |- Oguin Staté Broadcasting Corporation i7" -350,000,000.00 . g
012301300100° | Ogun State Printing Corporation ' +#47150,000,000.00
012300100100 “Ministry of Information and Strategy o ‘;?{CQ;OO0,000.00 E
012300100200 |:Ogun State Signage and Advertising Agency -7..100,000,000.00
022800700100 | Bureau of Information Technology .. 100,000,000.00 ), |
.- | Sub-Total . ' “1,650,000,000.00 i
7084 RELIGIOUS AND OTHER COMMUNITY SERVICES ..}, - ; E
011103700100 | Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board e agd /50,000 000 00 §
011103800100 | Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board . . . _ 30,000.000.00 :
Stk MR T wpaice a0 EENGR80,000,000.00 St
| __jSubTotal __ - .. ki 6,500,000,00C.00 .
709 EDUCATION T ' 3
7091 PRE-PRIMARY AND PRIMARY EDUCATION o
70911 _ PRE-PRIMARY EDUCATION -
70912 PRIMARY EDUCATION
051700300100 | State Universal Basic Education Board 17.500.000,000.00 -
Sub-Total ~ 17,500,000,000.00
7092 SECONDARY EDUCATION
70921 L OWER SECONDARY EDUCATION
70922 UPPER-SECONDARY EDUCATION
051705400200 | Teaching Service Commussion '_ _2,000,000,000.00,
Sub-Total _ 2,900,000,000.00 |
1o
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THIRD SCHEDULE
SUD. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
. ‘ﬁ\_.
HEAD AGENCY NOT EXCEEDING
—N
Lo TERTIARY EDUCATION
051701900100 ilBST STAGE OF TERTIARY EDUCATION
. ai Solarin College of Education, Omu —400,000.,000.00
| Sub-Total 400,000,000.00
70942 SECOND S ATION =
051701800100 | M Tf\GE OF TERTIARY EDUCATI
051701800200 oshood Abiola Polytechnic, Abeokuta - - 1,000,000,000.00
051701800300 Gateway ICT Polytechnic, Igbesa 400,000,000.00
0517018004 Gateway ICT Polytechnic, Saapade : 450,000,000.00
ool 00 | Abraham Adesanya Polytechnic, ljgbu-lgho 400,000,000.00
01800500 | D S Adegbenro ICT Institute, Itori-Ewekoro 400.000,000.00
051701800600 Ogun State Polytechnic, Ipokia 2,000,000,000.00
051702100100 | Olabisi Onabanjo University, Ago-lwoye 2,000,000,000.00
051702100200 | Tai Solarin University of Education - 1,500,000,000.00
051702100300 | MoshoodAbioa Universty of Science & Technalogy, Abeokuta 3,000,000,000.00
051702300700 | Gateway Industrial Petro Gas Institute, Oni 250,000,000.00
052110800100 | College of Health Technology, llese 400,000.000.00
Sub-Total - - : 11,800,000,000.00
| 7096 SUBSIDIARY SERVICES TO EDUCATION ‘
70960 , SUBSIDIARY SERVICES TO EDUCATION
051700800100 | Ogun State Library Board ___150.000.000.00
‘ Sl Sub-Total L " -150,000,000.00
7097 R & DEDUCATION * -
70970 - R&DEDUCATION . . * S At
"+~ 71-051700100100 | Ministry of Education, Science & Technology: " ' |~ 14,505,209,203.10
"1 051700100200 | Human Capital Development Programme ' * =~ * .. ’ 10,000,000.00
-1 051705500100 | Oguh State Technical and Vocational Education Board 2,000,000,000.00
051702000100 | Bureau of Tertiary Institutions =i+ o 10,000.000.00
Co. g 16,525,209,203.10
Sub-Total - - 48,375,209,203.10
710 SOCIAL PROTECTION .
7102 OLDAGE S
71020 | OLDAGE , g
011103500100 | Bureau of Pensions (State) 20,000,000.00 ,
011103500200 | Bureau of Local Government Pensions 15,000,000.00 | "
011103500300 | Pensions and Gratuities - call
011103500400 | Contributory Pension Scheme - RS e
' Sub-Total * , 35,000,000.00 | o
7104 FAMILY AND CHILDREN L el
71040 | FAMILY AND CHILDREN P ) e s
051400100100 | Ministry of Women Affairs and Social Development . 500,000,000.00 |
Sub-Total 500,000,000.00 | . -
7105 UNEMPLOYMENT SR e
71050 UNEMPLOYMENT ‘
022700500100 | Bureau of Employment Generation - Ty
Sub-Total ‘ 535,000,000.00 | -
Total 250,657,328,788.00 | -.
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FOURTH SCHEDULE i
REVENUE e ‘
SUB- B -
HEAD AGENCY (N)
7011 EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ORGANS,
FINANCIAL AND FISCAL AFFAIRS
70111 EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ORGANS
0411100100100 | Office of the Governor 100,000,000.00
| 011100100200 . | Deputy Governar's Office RO :
011100100300 |Government House -
011100100400 |Contingencies : -
011100100500 Grants to Local Government -
014101700100 |Bureau of Cabinet & Special Services -
011102100100 | Ogun State Liaison Office (Lagos) *2,000,000.00
011102100200 - | Ogun State Liaison Office (Abuja) - :
011110500100 | Office of the Chief of Staff -
011111300100 | Bureau of Protocol and Ceremonials = 1
014800100100 | State Independent Electoral Commission - :
011200300100 | State House of Assembly - '
a5 | sub-Total . ~102,000,000.00 | :
70112 FINANCIAL AND FISCAL AFFAIRS L i
011101800100 |Bureau of Project Monitoring . 1 R
| 022000100100 | Ministry of Finarice ‘ 2,000,000,000.00° |
- {022000200100 | Dbt Management Ofice, .. PR b Yt
| 22060102 * " Public Debt Charges " . R Dbyl SR B
| 622000300100" | Ministty_bf Budget and Elapning, jiobb,000.00 | - 4
1022000700100 Ofﬂc"e-‘.dft'héAccdﬂ’ri‘tan.t:ﬁenéralr’*f"‘ S % 250,000,000.00 Gl 4
022000800100 | Board of Itérnal Revenue ke 95/600,000,000.00 A
014000100100 | Office of Auditor-General (State) ) _ b 2,000,000.00 :
014000100200 | Office of Auditor-General (Local Governments) . ol ;. .25,000,000.00 E
" " |'sub-Total AR, wim P 17 g7,280,000,000.00 :
7013 GENERAL SERVICES e g
70131 GENERAL PERSONNEL SERVICES R
‘1012500100100 | Office of the Head of Service v 20,000,000.00
012500500100 | Bureau of Establishments and Training ~.25,000,000.00
011200400100 | House of Assembly Sergice;Comr_nission . 3,000,000.00 -
014700100100 | Civil Service Commission” "\ “15,000,000.00 | S
(14700200100 | Local Government Sérvice Commission . = i
Sub-Total i §3,000,000.00 | '
Total ' 97,445,000,000.00 ‘| ™"
703 PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY t
7033 * | LAW COURTS ‘ {
70330 LAW COURTS ,
031801100100 Judicial Service Commission 5,000,000.00
032600100100 | Ministry of Justice 65,000,000.00
032605100100 |[Judiciary 250,000,000.00 i
: Sub-Total - , 320,000,000.00
7035 R & D PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY ' '
70350 R & D PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY ‘
011101700200 |Gateway Response Squad - ;
011101700300 |Social Safety : !
011101700400 | Social Order Protection ] '
Sub-Total 320,000,000.00
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FOURTH SCHEDULE

REVENUE
suB-
HEAD AGENCY . (N)
704 - ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
7041 GENERAL ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL,
AND LABOUR AFFAIRS :
70411 GENERALECONOMICAND COMMERCIALAFFAIRS
022200100100.; | Ministry of Commerce & Industries ~2,000,000,000.00
045102100100 | .Ministry of Regional Integration e e
022202900100 | Ogun State Market Development Board 60,000,000.00
022205100100 | Ogun State Multipurpose CreditAgency - 3,000,000.00 |
Sub-Total . 2,063,000,000.00
7042 AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, FISHING,
ANDHUNTING ) S
70421 AGRICULTURE-
021500100100 | Ministry of Agriculture ‘ 750,000,000.00
021500100200 | Cassava Revolution Programme , ‘ 30,00,000.00
021510200100 | Ogun State Agricultural Devt Programme (OGADEP) 2,000,000.00
021511000100 | Agro Services Corporation +250,000,000.00
021511300100 | Agricultural Development Corporation 350,000,000.00
Sub-Total R 1,382,000,000.00
70422 © FORESTRY ' : IR Rl i st i IR .
024510900100 | Ministry of JForestry © ==« s TR = w7, |~ +326,000,000.00 {
021510900200 . ‘questfy,'}?lar]latio_n Project (Area J{l) Rk - 100,000,000.00
= | 'sub-Total - R “+. . 425,000,000.00 '
7043 FUEL AND ENERGY . PR
70435 _ ELECTRICITY -
023100100100 | Bureau of Electrical Engineering Services -
~ " | Sub-Total -
7044 MINING, MANUFACTURING, AND CONSTRUCTION
70443 . CONSTRUCTION -
023400100100 Ministry of Works and Infrastructure . S 150,000,000.00
023400400100 | Ogun State Road Maintenance Agency_(OGROMA), -
011104400100 | Ministry of Special Duties & lnter-GO\ﬁt, Affairs | -
023400200100 | Ministry of Rural Developmient = .., -
Sub-Total ; . 150,000,000.00
7045 TRANSPORT
70451 ROAD TRANSPORT -
022900100100 | Bureau of Transportation 45,000,000.00
022900100200 | Parks & Garages Development Board 10,000,000.00
022905500100 | Traffic Compliance & Enforcement - 140,000,000.00
. Sub-Total 195,000,000.00
TOTAL "~ . . 4,215,000,000.00
705 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
7051 WASTE MANAGEMENT
70510 WASTE MANAGEMENT -
1053500100100 | Ministry of Environment 200,000,000.00
011100800100 | State Emergency Management Agency ' - ,
-| Sub-Total 200,000,000.00
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FOURTH SCHEDULE

P o

- REVENUE
SUB-
HEAD AGENCY N)
7053 POLLUTIONABATEMENT
70530 POLLUTIONABATEMENT -
053501600100 | Ogun State Environmental Protection Agency 300,000,000.00
- __300,000,000.00
Sub-Total ; : 500,000,000.00
706 HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AM ENITIES
7061 - HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
70610 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
025301000100 | Ogun State Housing Corporalion : 2,000,000,000.00
025305300100 | Ogun State Property & Investment Corporation (OPIC) 10,000,000,000.00
025300100100 | Ministry of Housing - .
025300100200 | Ogun State Housing Project | 5,985,000,000.00 ]
Sub-Total 17,985,000,000.00 |
7062 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
70620 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
051400300100 | Ministry of Community Development & Cooperatives - 15,000,000.00
Sub-Total ' ' ' 15,000,000.00
7063 WATER SUPPLY e
70630 ‘ WATER SUPPLY - ’ :
025210200100 | Ogun State Water Corporation EIATE Y e [ 300,000,000.00 | _
025210300100+ =‘»Ogu_nSat‘e_Rurla'ly_Vatersuppry'& Emfu'onmeﬁElSanm Agency - ?1-3-5'.‘2'.‘.‘*"1:.: Bty 8
. “ | Sub-Total =" P ’ : 300,000,000.00
.+ 71| 7065 R & D HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AMMENITIES ' e
70650 R & D HOUSINGAND COMMUNITY AMMENITIES
026000100100 | Bureau of Lands and Survey 16,000,000,000.00
026000200100 | Ministry of Urban & Physical Planning 600,000,000.00
026000200200 | Ogun State Urban & B'egional Planning Board 5,000_,000,000.00
~ " [|subTotal = : 21,600,000,000.00
TOTAL. ¢ 39,900,000,000.00
707 HEALTH T
7073 HOSPITAL SERVICES .
70731 - GENERAL HOSPITAL SERVICES TS :
052110200100 | .Oguin State Hospitals Management Board -2 | 7.2 +35,000,000.00
052110200200, | State Hospital, Sokenu, Abeokuta A 290,000,000.00
052110200300 | State Hospital, ljiebu Ode ' ' 225,000,000.00
052110200400 | State Hospital, Ota 260,000,000.00
052110200500 | State Hospital, llaro 45,000,000.00
052110200600 | State Hospital, Isara 50,000,000.00
Sub-Total ) 905,000,000.00
70732 SPECIALIZED HOSPITAL SERVICES
052102600100 | Olabisi Onabanjo UniversityTeaching Hospital __650,000,000.00
Sub-Total 650,000,000.00
7074 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
70740 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
052100100100 | Ministry of Health 4 100,000,000.00
052100300100 | Ogun State Primary Health Care Development Board 3,000,'000.00
011103300100 | Ogun State Action Committee on Aids -
Sub-Total : . 103,000,000.00
TOTAL 1,658,000,000.00
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FOURTH SCHEDULE

REVENUE
SUB- '
HEAD _AGENCY (N)
;321 RECREATION CULTURE AND RELIGION .
70810 RECREATIONAL AND SPORTING SERVICES |
051300 RECREATIONALAND SPORT ING: SERVICES
051300100100 Ministry of Youth & Sports 2,000,000.00
100200 Gateway Football Club 1,500,000.00
051300100300 [Team Ogun’ -t L
051300100400  MKO Abiola Stadium, - 5,000,000.00
051300100500 Otunba Dipo Dina Int' Stadium, ljebu Ode 6,000,000.00
051300100800 Gateway International Stadium, llaro 2,500,000.00
051300100700 Gateway International Stadium, Sagamu 7,500,000.00
053805100100  Ogun State Sports Council 2,000,000.0Q
Sub-Total 26,500,000.00
7082 CULTURAL SERVICES’
70820 -~ CULTURAL SERVICES
011100300100  |Ogun State Boundary Committee -
023500100100. " Ministry of Culture and Tourism --10,000,000.00
0505100100100 Ministry of Local Govt & Chieftamcy Affairs - - -
Sub-Total : 10,000,000.00
2.+ 7083 BROADCASTING AND PUBLISHING SERVICES Y
<] 70830 BROADCASTINGAND PUBL!SHING SERVICES . :
012300300100-; OgunState Television Tate 250,000,000.00
012300400100 [Ogun State Broadcasting Corporatlon 200,000,000.00
012301300100 Ogun State Printing Corporation 60,000,000.00
012300100100 Ministry of lnformatlon and Strategy 20,000,000.00
012300100200 [Ogun State Signage and Advertising Agency 250,000,000.00
022800700100 Bureau of Information Technology ____5,000,000.00
Sub-Total, . L 785,000,000.00_ |
7084 - RELIGIOUS AND OTHER COMMUNITY SERVICES '
70840 RELIGIOUSAND OTHER COMMUNITY SERVICES L
011103700100  Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board 17,500,000.00
011103800100 : [Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board %1 .1,000,000.00
* +/Sub-Total ~-18,500,000.00'
. .[Total /840,000,000.00
709 FEDUCATION . |
7091 - PRE-PRIMARY AND PRIMARY EDUCATION
70911 PRE-PRIMARY EDUCATION
70912 PRIMARY EDUCATION
051700300100 [State Universal Basic Education Board 21,485,000.00
o Sub-Total e 21,485,000.00 |
7092 SECONDARY EDUCATION .
70921 LOWER SECONDARY EDUCATION
-1 70922 UPPER-SECONDARY EDUCATION
051705400200 ([Teaching Service Commission 3,000,000.00
Sub-Total 3,000,000.00
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. _FOURTH SCHEDULE
REVENUVE
SUB-
HEAD AGENCY ™)
22333 POSTSECOVDARY NON-TERTIARY EDUCATION
S POST-SECONDARY NON-TERTIARY EDUCATION
T4 TERTIARY EDUCATION
w_@i FIRST STAGE OF TERTIARY EDUCATION
051701900100 | TaiSclarin College of Education, Omu ‘ . 174,650,000 00

Sub-.Total

70842 SECOND STAGE OF TERTIARY EDUCATION
031701800100 | Moshood Abicla Polytechnic, Absokuta .
051701800200 | Gateway ICT Polytechnic, lgbesa
03170150300 | Gateway (CT Polytechnic, Saapade  —
01701800500 | Abraham Adesanya PolytechniC ljeb 1959
051701800200 | DSAQ ::‘:e**!CT!“Hu’DT Ewekoro
051701800500 | Ogun State Polytechnic, lpokia

051702100100 | Olabisi Onabamjo University, Ago-lwoye
05170210 Q200 | Tai Solarin University of Education

05 . sk 'iT” of Ssence & Technology, Ab"C‘KUla
05 »-g.e-,lnm'utn Oni

174,650,000.00 |

1,810,100,000 00
700,000,000.00
750,000,000 00
450,000,000.00

402,900,000 00
316,000,000.00

4,009,000,000.00
2.600.000,000.00

535,400,000.00-
30,000,000 00

550,000,000 00 |_.

Fu

T 12,144,400,000.00 . [

1 30 it 1eC
s S....-total e

|-70%6 -;fg,aasxn:ARYssqwms TOEDUCAHON vy b5 iy jo cplmnip
o RVICES .o_Ducmow R oy Y
2 _"‘“‘:l hv-"!. E-a 3 B = “"‘
A [Subdotal =o' vl Bt
| 7057 | R D EDUCATION
{70670 . . | R&DEDUCATION - 27 s ‘
051700100100 ; Ministry of Education, Science & Techno! Dgy 2.000,000,000.00
051700100200 ; Humszn ; "‘-\=*"*—e'1‘9ro"amm= : 10,000,000.00 |
051701300102 | Oguw nica! and Vocztional Ecu bon Board -
051702000100 i Siirez rtizry Insbtutions L -1 n 1
| Sub- e ~2,010,000,000.00 !
| dToml . .-;._-.f._ 14,356,535,000.00_ -
g | SOCIAL PROT‘:CTIO.\ = g
71 | OLDAGE  vsiii -7 A &
71020 | OLDAGE _
41103500100 | Burezuof Pensidns (State) N
011103500200 i Sureau of Loca! Government Pens ions . ‘
41103500300 | Pensionsant sratuites -
011103500400 ! Cc rioutory Pension Scheme -
o | Sub-Total - - B - 3
7104 i A"ILYANDCHILDREh. - CoT T T :
1040 | FAMILY AND CHILOREN E_
051400100100 | Min S""c""”r::nA‘taftan* Social De\elopment 10,000, 000 00 | ]
| Sub-Total » "10,000,000.00 | 7
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10,000,000.00
159,244,535 00000

//
/ : 4 FOURTH SCHEDULE
_ REVENUE
AGENCY
.
7105 UNEMPLOYMENT
71050 UNEMPLOYMENT
022700500100 Bureay of Emp!oy|menl Generation
Sub-Tota| i
Total
__\‘—\h_%_

REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES
STATUTORYALLOCATION
VALUEADDED TAX

CAPEX (F.G Refound on Road Construction)
CAPITAL RECEIPTS Gt '

* 42,000,000,000.00

18,000,000,000.00
80,000,000,000.00
101,078,493,788.00

TOTAL 241,078,493,788.00
GRANT TOTAL 400,323,028,788.00
CAPITAL RECEIPTS: ‘ .
Internal Loan ' 12,050,000,0Q0.00 ’
External Loan and Drawdown, 59,028,493,788.00 .
Crants - 00 30,000,000,000.00

| Sub-Total; e A 4t

f 101,078,493,788.00
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carefully compared, by me:

i

1. - This printed |mpresslon has been

2. with the Bill which has been passed by the Ogun State House of
5
3

Y
ai* Assembly and found by me to, be a tru]e anrd corl:ect printed -
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